The Group observes the movements in interest rates and strives to obtain the most favourable rates
available for new financing or during repricing. It is also the Group's policy to maintain a mix of fixed and
floating rate financial instruments.

		  The Group
				   2023	 2022
	  			   RM’000	 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments:
- Financial asset				   –	 –
- Financial liabilities				   17,736	 13,372

Floating rate instruments:
- Financial liabilities				   25,381	 10,051

annual report 2023116

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

30.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

	 As the Group does not account for its fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, any
change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect its profit or loss (and equity).
For floating rate financial instruments measured at amortised cost, the following table demonstrates the
sensitivity of profit or loss (and equity) to changes in interest rates that were reasonably possible at the end
of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group
					   Increase/ 	 (Increase)/
					   (Decrease)	 Decrease
					   in Profit	  in Loss
					   2023	 2022
					   RM'000	 RM'000

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points			   (193)	 (76)
Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points			   193	 76

31.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

	 The overall capital management objective of the Group is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going
concern so as to provide fair returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. In order to meet this
objective, the Group always strives to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital
and sustain its business development.

	 The Group considers its total equity (including non-controlling interests) and total loans and borrowings to
be the key components of its capital structure and may, from time to time, adjust the dividend payouts,

[…]

maturing within the next 12 months approximated their carrying amounts due to the relatively short-
term maturity of the financial instruments or repayable on demand terms.

33.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a)	 On 2 August 2022, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group, TSR Ocean Park Sdn. Bhd entered into a
Sale and Purchase Agreement with a third party to dispose of a piece of leasehold land for a total
consideration of RM3.7 million. The completion of the transaction is subject to fulfilment of conditions
precedent.

(b)	 On 3 October 2022, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group, TSR Ocean Park Sdn. Bhd entered into
a Sale and Purchase Agreement with a third party to dispose of a leasehold land and building for a
total consideration of RM23.8 million. The transaction was completed during the financial year.

annual report 2023118

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

34.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The following figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation of the current financial year:

		  The Group
				   As
				   Previously		  As
				   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated
				   RM'000	 RM'000	 RM'000

Statements of Financial Position (Extract):-

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment			   797	 981	 1,778
Right-of-use assets			   1,698	 (981)	 717

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans and borrowings			   4,873	 401	 5,274
Lease liabilities			   726	 (401)	 325

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans and borrowings			   17,152	 244	 17,396
Lease liabilities			   672	 (244)	 428

Statements of Cash Flows (Extract):-

CASH FLOWS (FOR)/FROM
  OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Depreciation of:
- plant and equipment			   764	 711	 1,475
- right-of-use assets			   1,337	 (711)	 626
Interest expense on financial liabilities
  measured at amortised cost			   1,179	 54	 1,233
Interest expense on lease liabilities			   112	 (54)	 58
Gain on disposal of property,
  plant and equipment			   (1,188)	 (68)	 (1,256)
Gain on disposal of right-of-use assets			   (68)	 68	 –
Interest paid			   (1,291)	 1,291	 –

CASH FLOWS FROM/(FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from disposal of property,
  plant and equipment			   1,210	 127	 1,337
Proceeds from disposal of right-of-use assets		  127	 (127)	 –

CASH FLOWS FROM/(FOR) FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Interest paid			   –	 (1,291)	 (1,291)
Net decrease in other
  loans and borrowings			   (8,103)	 (728)	 (8,831)
Repayment of lease liabilities			   (1,365)	 728	 (637)

annual report 2023119

LIST OF
PROPERTIES

Address/Location Tenure Land Area Description/
Existing use

Net
Carrying
Amount

 (RM’000)

Approximate
age of

building
(Years)

Date of
acquisition

H.S.(D) 38604, PT 894,
Mukim Bandar Port
Dickson District of
Port Dickson
Negeri Sembilan

Leasehold
99 years

(expiring in
2115)

26,435 sq m Investment
Properties

29,633 12 28.06.2011

H.S.(D) 44932, PT 881,
H.S.(D) 44933, PT 882,
H.S.(D) 44934, PT 883,
H.S.(D) 44935, PT 884,
H.S.(D) 44936, PT 885,
H.S.(D) 44937, PT 886,
H.S.(D) 44938, PT 887,
H.S.(D) 44939, PT 888,
H.S.(D) 44942, PT 892,